financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk
is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.
The Group has no significant interest-bearing assets.

 The Group’s policy is to maintain at least 50% of its borrowings in fixed-rate instruments. The Group’s
exposure to cash flow interest rate risks arises mainly from variable-rate borrowings. The Manager
manages these cash flow interest rate risks using floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps and cross
currency interest rate swaps.

 A change of 50 basis point (“bps”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) statement of profit and loss and Unitholders’ funds by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020MAPLETREE NORTH ASIA COMMERCIAL TRUST184

25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (continued)

Statement of
profit and loss

Unitholders’ fund
(including hedging reserve)

50bps
increase

S$’000

50bps
(decrease)

S$’000

50bps
increase

S$’000

50bps
(decrease)

S$’000

Group

2020

Interest rate swap - - 20,669 (20,669)

Variable rate instruments  (3,140) 3,140 (3,140) 3,140

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,140) 3,140 17,529 (17,529)

2019

Interest rate swap - - 19,914 (19,914)

Variable rate instruments (1,712) 1,712 (1,712) 1,712

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,712) 1,712 18,202 (18,202)

(b) Credit risk

 Credit risk is the potential financial loss resulting from the failure of a customer or counterparty to settle its
financial and contractual obligations to the Group, as and when they fall due.

 The Manager has established credit limits for customers and monitors their balances on an ongoing basis. Credit

evaluations are performed by the Manager before lease agreements are entered into with customers. The risk
is also mitigated due to customers placing security deposits or furnishing bankers guarantees for lease rentals.
Cash and short-term bank deposits are placed with financial institutions which are regulated.